

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

HOULTON FISH AND GAME ASSOCIATION.

Chapter 99.

An Act to incorporate the Houlton Fish and Game Association. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Leaislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

---purposes.

Powers and privileges.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. Walter Mansur, E. B. White, George H. Gilman, F. F. Ennis, L. O. Ludwig, George B. Dunn, C. L. Fox, T. S. Estabrooks, C. C. West, George Cary, Eugene K. Peck, R. W. Shaw, Harry M. Briggs, and all persons who may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Houlton Fish and Game Association, for the purpose of protecting fish and game in the county of Aroostook, and propagating fish in the waters of Aroostook county, and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, and possess all the rights and privileges of corporations under the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may elect such officers as it may deem necessary; and may take, hold and convey real and personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars in value; and may adopt such constitutions and by-laws, rules and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, as they may deem proper for the management of their affairs, including the admission, government and expulsion of members.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of this corporation may be called by any one of the persons named in this act, by publishing notice of the time and place of such meeting, in the Aroostook Pioneer, for one week prior to such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1895.

99